Public Document Pack

Meeting of:
Date:
Time:
Venue:

Planning and Licensing Committee
Thursday, 21st January, 2021
6.00 pm.
Zoom

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.
Item
No.
1

AGENDA

Page No

Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence.

2

Minutes

4-6

To consider the Minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Licensing
Committee held 3rd December 2020.
3

Declarations of Interest
Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

4

Urgent Items of Business
To determine whether there are any additional items of business
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

5

Submitted Planning Applications
To consider planning applications for determination.

5a

36 Norford Way, Bamford, Rochdale
Proposal: a part single, part double storey extension to front and rear

7 - 16

of house. Revised submission of app 20/00348/HOUS.
5b

Honresfeld, Halifax Road Littleborough

17 - 39

Proposal: A change of use from care home to single detached dwelling
with associated building and demolition works, demolition of existing
bungalow and construction of six new detached dwellings with
associated servicing and external works - Resubmission of
19/01091/FUL
6

Planning Appeals
To note the following appeals:
1. 19/01358/FUL - Land at Higher Birtle, near junction of Birtle
Road and Scotland Lane, Birtle, Rochdale
2. 20/00469/HOUS - 12 Birchinley Manor, Birchinley Lane,
Milnrow.
3. 19/01179/FUL - Whitfield Barn, Calderbrook Road,
Littleborough.
4. 19/0103/EUD - 24 Grandidge Street, Rochdale.

Site visits
It has been agreed with the Chair of the Planning and Licensing
Committee that, in view of the current COVID-19 guidance specific to
Rochdale, there will be no site visits for the agenda items.
Members are free to view the application sites from public vantage
points without entering private property, and are encouraged to make
use of Google Earth and Google Streetview prior to the meeting.
The above guidance is reflected on page 15 of the PAS document:
“Probity
in
planning
for
councillors
and
officers”
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/probity-planningcouncill-d92.pdf

40 - 43

Planning and Licensing Committee Members
Councillor Shakil Ahmed (Chair)
Councillor Phil Burke (Vice Chair)
Councillor Irene Davidson
Councillor Susan Emmott
Councillor Rachel Massey
Councillor Amna Mir
Councillor Shaun O'Neill
Councillor Faisal Rana
Councillor Aasim Rashid
Councillor Peter Rush
Councillor John Taylor
Councillor Shah Wazir
Councillor Peter Winkler
Councillor Sameena Zaheer
Councillor Mohammed Zaman
For more information about this meeting, please contact:Peter Thompson
Committees and Constitutional Services
Rochdale Borough Council,
Number One Riverside
Rochdale
OL16 1XU
Telephone – 01706 924715
E-mail – peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk

Agenda Item 2
PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF MEETING
Thursday, 3rd December 2020
PRESENT: Councillor Shakil Ahmed (in the Chair); Councillors Burke,
Davidson, Susan Emmott, Massey, Mir, O’Neill, Rashid, Rush, Taylor, Wazir,
Winkler, Zaheer and Zaman
OFFICERS: P. Moore (Head of Planning), E. Heron, S. Syeda, M. AtkinsonSmith (Economy Directorate), J. Gillighan (Neighbourhoods Directorate),
L. Adams, J. Holmes and P. Thompson (Resources Directorate).
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors Bamford and Kelly and eight members
of the public.
35

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rana.

36

MINUTES
Resolved:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Licensing Committee
held 5th November 2020 be approved, as a correct record.

37

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Zaheer declared a personal interest in submitted planning
application planning application 20/00639/FUL – The Soccer Village,
Wildhouse Lane, Milnrow – insofar as she was a Council appointed Trustee of
Link4Life.

38

LAND OFF NEW ROAD, LITTLEBOROUGH
The Head of Planning presented submitted planning application
20/00607/FUL, a residential development of 100 dwellings, together with
associated access, earthworks, landscaping, public open space, and on-site
infrastructure (including the capping of artesian well), at land off New Road,
Littleborough.
The Committee received representations from Mr. T. Relph and Mr. D.
Kershaw, who addressed Members on behalf of the applicant, in support of
the application.
Resolved:
1. That planning permission be granted, subject to the Conditions that
were detailed in the Committee’s submitted report and in the Planning
Officer’s Update Report (published on the day of the meeting) and to
the completion of a Section 106 agreement to secure:
(i) The provision of affordable housing on site in accordance with the
approved plans and the affordable housing scheme;
(ii) A financial contribution towards the provision of additional primary
school places calculated by the pupil yield of the development

Page 4

multiplied by the relevant basic need funding allocation (currently
£308,000.25 but the final calculation shall be based on the
multipliers in place at the relevant time);
(iii) A financial contribution towards the provision of additional secondary
school places calculated by the pupil yield of the development (0.1
per dwelling) multiplied by the relevant basic need funding
allocation (currently £154,000.1 but the final calculation shall be
based on the multipliers in place at the relevant time);
(iv) A financial contribution towards the provision of outdoor sport and
recreation facilities at Littleborough Sports Centre in accordance
with the Council’s SPD: Provision of Recreational Open Space in
New Housing;
(v) A scheme for the provision, implementation and management of a
Local Area of Play (LAP).
2. The Head of Planning Services be authorised to grant planning
permission upon execution of the above S106 agreement.
39

BIRCH BUSINESS PARK, UNIT D WHITTLE LANE HEYWOOD
The Head of Planning presented submitted planning application
20/00955/FUL, which sought permission for the retrospective demolition of
Unit D and erection of a B2/B8 warehouse unit with ancillary B1(a) office
space at Birch Business Park including ancillary office, parking and servicing
areas, associated works and infrastructure, at Birch Business Park, Unit D
Whittle Lane Heywood.
The Committee received representations from Mr. N. Fillingham and Mr. B.
Ullathorne, who addressed Members on behalf of the applicant, in support of
the application.
Resolved:
That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions detailed within
the submitted report.

40

THE SOCCER VILLAGE, WILDHOUSE LANE, MILNROW
The Head of Planning presented submitted planning application
20/00639/FUL, which sought the demolition of the existing buildings,
hardstanding areas and sports pitches, and the erection of 47 dwelling
houses, including the provision of associated roads, footways, public open
space, parking areas, drainage, landscaping and boundary treatments along
with ground levelling works, works to trees and ponds and other associated
works at The Soccer Village, Wildhouse Lane, Milnrow.
The Committee received representations from Mr. G. Baker, who addressed
Members on behalf of the objectors to the planning application.
The Committee received representations from Mr. D. Hann and Mr. T.
Whitehead, who addressed Members on behalf of the applicant, in support of
the application.

Page 5

The Committee was addressed by Councillor Kelly, a Milnrow and Newhey
Ward Member, in which Ward the proposed development was located
Resolved:
1. That the Committee delegates authority to the Assistant Director
(Planning) to grant conditional planning permission subject to, the
Conditions that were detailed in the Committee’s submitted report and
in the Planning Officer’s Update Report (published on the day of the
meeting) and also subject to the prior signing of a S106 legal
agreement to include:
i. General contributions of £104,000 towards the provision of sports and
leisure facilities.
ii. Financial contributions of £144,760.11 towards Primary education and
£72,380.04 towards Secondary education.
iii. Financial contributions of £47,000 towards off-site highway
improvements for junction improvements to Kiln Lane and
Wildhouse Lane.
iv. The provision and future maintenance of recreational open space
within the site, in accordance with the Council’s policies.
2. The Head of Planning Services be authorised to grant planning
permission upon execution of the above S106 agreement.

Page 6

Agenda Item 5a
Report to Planning and Licensing Committee
Date of Meeting
Portfolio

Report Author
Public/Private Document
Application:
20/01364/HOUS
Applicant: Khaser Ahmed

Township: Rochdale

21st January 2021
Councillor John
Blundell,
Cabinet Member for
a Thriving Economy
Richard Whittaker
Public
Ward: Bamford

Agent: Farhan Rama

Site Address: 36 Norford Way, Bamford, OL11 5QS
Proposal: Proposed part single, part double storey extension to front and rear of
house. Revised submission of app 20/00348/HOUS with juliet balconies added to
rear bedrooms
SITE LOCATION

Page 7

DELEGATION
1.1

The application is referred to the Planning and Licensing Committee in
accordance with the scheme of delegation as the recommendation of
Officers conflicts with a previous relevant decision of the Committee.
PROPOSAL SUMMARY

2.1

Proposed part single, part double storey extension to front and rear of
house. Revised submission of app 20/00348/HOUS with juliet balconies
added to rear bedrooms.
RECOMMENDATION

3.1

That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the schedule of
recommended
[...]
wards of the front elevation.
The roof continues from the highest ridge point of the roof down towards the
front projection which at its point closest to the highway is single storey eaves
height. This feature has an existing narrow front dormer window which from
plans show serves a storage space above the existing garage.
Another distinctive feature of this property is the large oversized eaves which
overhang the dwelling on all elevations. There is an existing first floor balcony
across the front elevation of the property which is sited above a front ground
floor terrace area directly in front of the main entrance to the property.
The existing building has been constructed from a mixture of different materials
including stone and white render.
At the time of the Case Officer’s site visit partially constructed front and rear
extensions were attached to the property.
Numbers 34 and 38 Norford Way are located to the south and north of the
application site respectively. Owing to the slight incline at this location, number
34 is located is a slightly lower positon than the application property. Number 34
is a single storey bungalow property whilst the other neighbouring property,
number 38, is a two storey property that has recently been converted from a
single storey bungalow.

Page 9

PROPOSAL
As per 20/00348/HOUS, the application seeks permission for a two storey front
extension, front porch and single and double storey rear extension including
alterations to fenestration and external part-rendering. This would include the
installation of 2no Juliet balcony features to the first floor aspect of the rear
elevation.
The front extension incorporates four elements. Two gable fronted two-story
projections, one being a partial dormer and both incorporating apex glazing, a
central two-storey flat roofed feature with full height glazing, and a single storey
flat roofed garage extension projecting forward of the northernmost two-storey
gable features.
The part two storey, pa
[...]
rt Author
Public/Private Document

Application: 20/00764/FUL

Township: Lakeside

Applicant: Mr Grieves
Hallmark Developments

21 January 2021
Councillor John
Blundell
Cabinet Member for
A Thriving Economy
Ryan Grant
Public

Ward: Littleborough

Agent: Nigel Longshaw
A.J.COCKER ASSOCIATES

Site Address: Honresfeld Halifax Road Littleborough OL15 0JG
Change of use from care home to single detached dwelling with
associated building and demolition works, demolition of existing
Proposal: bungalow and construction of six new detached dwellings with
associated servicing and external works - Resubmission of
19/01091/FUL
SITE L OCATION

Page 17

DELEGATION
1.1

The application falls to be determined by the Planning and Licensing
Committee following a call in request by Councillor Janet Emsley who
supports the proposals for six houses to save the old house in its entirety.
PROPOSAL SUMMARY

2.1

Full Planning Permission is sought for the erection of six detached dwellings
in the grounds of Honresfeld and the change of use of the former care home
into a single detached dwelling.
RECOMMENDATION

3.1

It is recommended that the Planning and Licensing Committee resolves it is
minded to APPROVE planning permission subject to conditions and the
completion of Section 106 Agreement.
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

4.1

The application, as originally submitted failed to respond positively to the
reasons for refusal under application 19/01091/FUL. However, following
consultation with officers, each reason for refusal from the previous
application has been overcome. Significant redesign of the proposed new
build elements of the scheme have ensured that the key benefit of the
conservation and enhancement of Honresfeld House is fully realised without
undue impact on its setting.
All technical matters have been resolved to the extent that there are no
consultee objections subject to suitable conditions.
The significant benefits of the proposals have been assessed as outweighing
any harm to the Green Belt and as such are considered very special
circumstances that outweighs any other harm.
In conclusion the proposals can be supported subject to the agreement of
suitable planning conditions and the completion of a section 106 agreement.

Page 18

SITE
Honresfeld is a large detached property that was most recently used as a care
home. It is now essentially vacant, with the exception of property guardians who
reside in the house to protect against unauthorised entry, theft and vandalism.
The property dates from 1873 and was built in a Gothic style typical of mid Victorian
villas and internally contains a number of original features including timber panelling,
original ceilings, floors, fireplaces, stonework and other details. Whilst the property
is locally listed, a number of alterations and modern extensions have taken place at
the site over the years which are discussed in more detail in the heritage section.
The property is sited within large grounds and is set back from the road on an
elevated site. The site benefits from two entrances from Halifax Road, connected by
a sweeping driveway that runs to the rear of the house. The site originally included
walled and open gardens and glass houses.

PROPOSAL
The application proposes change of use of the property from a care home and
restoration of the main house, Honresfeld, to a single detached high value family
home. Six new large detached dwellings are also proposed in the grounds of the
property.
Change of use
The application proposes demolition of the modern elements of the existing building
and use of the original property as a single dwellinghouse. This would include
alterations to the internal layout of the house along with the closing or re-opening of
a number of external window and door openings.
Surrounding the immediate perimeter of the building paving and landscaping is
proposed. Off street parking spaces are to be provided to the east of the building.
The site layout plan identifies that the main s
[...]
posed to be removed from the site and some site re-grading is
proposed to the rear. Boundary treatment between the new properties is proposed
1.8m natural stone walls and hedgerows.
DEVELOPMENT PLAN
NATIONAL GUIDANCE
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) – February 2019
National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG)
REGIONAL GUIDANCE
Greater Manchester Joint Minerals Development Plan – March 2013
LOCAL GUIDANCE
Adopted Rochdale Core Strategy (CS):
C1
C3
C6
P1
P2
P3
G4
G6
G7
G8
G9
T2
DM1
DM2

Delivering the right amount of housing in the right places
Delivering the right type of housing
Improving health and well being
Improving image
Protecting and enhancing character, landscape and heritage
Improving design of new development
Protecting green belt land
Enhancing green infrastructure
Increasing the value of biodiversity and geodiversity
Managing water resources and flood risk
Reducing the impact of pollution
Improving accessibility
General development requirements
Delivering planning contributions and infrastructure

Rochdale Unitary Development Plan (UDP):

Page 20

G/D/2

Green Belt

Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD):
Supplementary Planning Guidance note ‘Guidelines and Standards for Residential
Development’.
RELEVANT HISTORY
89/D22686 – Alterations and extension to nursing home – Approved
91/D27415 – Formation of pitched roofs to existing single storey rear bedroom wing
including WC extension and erection of new entrance porch to rear of main building
– Approved
98/D35053 – Single storey extension to existing annexe of nursing home –
Approved
16/01457/HYBR - Outline application (including access, layout and scale) for the
erection of 8 dwellings and full application for change of use and conversion of the
existing property into 3 dwellings including demolition of bungalow and other
outbuilding and structures – Approved
19/01091/FUL - Change of use from care home to single detached dwelling with
associated building and demolition works, demolition of existing bungalow and
construction of six new detached dwellings with associated servicing and external
works – Refused
CONSULTATION RESPONSES - SUMMARIES
Conservation – Initial consultation response confirmed that there was no change in
position from a heritage perspective since the refusal of 19/01091/FUL and that all
previous comments remained extant.
Following revisions to the proposals. The officer advises that the comments have
been taken on board and it is now clear that the design for these buildings is
contemporary in nature with underlying influence from the non-designated heritage
asset and local vernacular. Subject to a number of final minor comments relating to
material specifications and gable features they advised that the proposals could be
supported. These changes were subsequently agreed and incorporated by the
applicant. The applicant has also agreed to the completion of a s106 agreement to
control the restoration works to the locally listed building as requested by the officer.
Highways – Requested the originally proposed single parking space for Plot 1 is
increased to at least two spaces which the applicant has now incorporated.
The applicant must submit a visibility splay plan demonstrating that the current
standards set out in the manual for streets can be achieved. This can be
conditioned.

Page 21

The layout is not adoptable but applicant has confirmed their intention to maintain
access privately.
Advises that a refuse store will need to be incorporate adjacent Halifax Road.
Greater Manchester Ecology Unit – The ecological reports provided as part of this
application are unchanged from the previous application and are still valid. We are
therefore still of the opinion that ecological issues can be dealt with via condition
including the requirement for a bat license.
Drainage - In the 2019 FRA, the Developer had proposed to discharge 46 l/s to
public sewer but the maximum flow value that UU would accept was confirmed in
writing as 15 l/s. The revised
[...]
elopment within the Green
Belt, it is considered that the plans to restore the locally listed heritage asset,
Honresfeld, supported by well-designed high value family housing falls to be
considered as very special circumstances to outweigh the harm to the Green
Belt. The benefits of restoration can be secured by s106 legal agreement and
will ensure that a programme for timing of that restoration are agreed with the
local planning authority prior to development commencing.
48. All other technical matters have been resolved to the extent that there are no
consultee objections subject to suitable conditions.

Page 31

RECOMMENDATION
It is recommended that the Planning and Licensing Committee resolves it is minded
to Grant subject to s106 agreement to secure:
a) A scheme for the restoration, retention and future management of the
identified historic features of Honresfeld home, including ‘ but not limited
to] :
a. Historic windows (or suitable replacements to be agreed in writing by
the Council);
b. Stone works and other finishes (where modern additions to Honresfeld
house are to be removed);
c. The main nineteenth century structure of Honresfeld house, including
stonework, roofing materials and details such as finials;
d. All decorative features in the main fall of Honresfeld home, including
timber panelling, decorative plasterwork and coat of arms, ceiling
details, fireplace and surround, timber flooring including brass inlay
and door and window surrounds; and
e. Decorative features throughout Honresfeld home including; window
surrounds, plaster work, timber panelling and skirtings, timber doors
including ironmongery and brassware, timber and stone door
surrounds, fireplace surrounds including the stone, marble, mosaic,
tiling and metalwork, staircase including all decorative woodwork,
ashlar stonework and quoins, terrazzo, mosaic and tiled flooring,
internal window features including decorative timber panelling, shutters
and pelmets.
b) A Site Landscaping and Management Plan
c) A Phasing and Delivery Plan
And subject to the following conditions:

1. The development must be begun not later than the expiration of two years
beginning with the date of this permission.
Reason: To comply with the requirements of section 91 of the Town and
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.
2. This permission relates to the following plans:
- Proposed Site Layout (H404-05-E)
- Demolition Plan (H404-13-A)
- Proposed Plans (H404-03-B)
- Proposed Elevations (H404-04-B)
- House Type Plot 1 (H404-10-B)
- House Type – Elevations - Plot 1 (H404-11-C)
- House Type Plans (H404-07-A)
- House Type Elevations (H404-08-B)

Page 32

-

Proposals Plot 6 (H404-06-F)
Garages (H404-09-B)

The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved
drawings.
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a satisfactory standard of
development in accordance with the policies contained within the adopted
Rochdale Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework.
3. Notwithstanding any details hereby approved and the requirements of
condition 2, no above ground works, other than demolition, shall take place
until samples or full details of all external facing materials have been
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details and
retained as such thereafter.
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure satisfactory standards of
appearance and quality are achieved and that the development protects the
character and appearance of Honresfeld and the Green Belt and to accord
with the adopted Rochdale Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy
Framework.
Reason for pre-commencement condition: The development relates to the
conversion of a non-designated heritage asset and the introduction of new
dwellings in its vicinity and it is important that these details respect the
significance of the he
[...]
quire implementation prior to construction of the
development approved.
16. No part of the development shall be occupied until details have been provided
demonstrating visibility splays of 2.4 metres by 43 metres will be provided at
the site accesses onto Halifax Road. The area of land between the visibility
splay line and the highway boundary shall thereafter be kept clear of all
obstructions in excess of 1 metre in height.
Reason: In the interests of road safety.
17. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 Schedule 2 Part 1 (or any
equivalent Order following the amendment, re-enactment or revocation
thereof) the Honresfeld dwellings hereby approved shall: not be altered or
extended; no microwave antenna shall be affixed to the dwellings; no
installation, replacement or alterations to chimneys, flues or soil and vent
pipes shall be carried out; no hard surfaces shall be laid or replaced; and no
buildings, structure, gates, fences or walls shall be erected under Schedule 2,
Part 1 of the above Order except with the prior written approval of the Local
Planning Authority.

Page 38

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to protect the non-designated
heritage asset in accordance with policies P1, P2 and P3 of the adopted
Rochdale Corfe Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework.

Page 39

Agenda Item 6
Report to Planning and Licensing Committee
Date of Meeting
Portfolio

Report Author
Public/Private Document
Application: 19/01358/FUL

Township: Rochdale

21 January 2021
Councillor John Blundell,
Cabinet Member for
a Thriving Economy
Michael Atkinson-Smith
Public
Ward: Norden

Appeal Reference: APP/P422/W/20/3256387
Decision level: Delegated
Site Address: Land at Higher Birtle, near junction of Birtle Road and Scotland Lane,
Birtle, Rochdale
Proposal: Erection of stable block with associated hardstanding and manure store
Applicant: Ms Donna Smith

Agent: Mr. Steven Hartley

Pla
[...]
undell,
Cabinet Member for
a Thriving Economy
Rachel Carney
Public

Application:
Township: Pennines
Ward: Milnrow & Newhey
20/00469/HOUS
Appeal Reference: APP/P4225/D/20/3257762 Decision level: Delegated
Site Address: 12 Birchinley Manor, Birchinley Lane, Milnrow, OL16 3DG
Proposal: Single storey rear extension
Applicant: Mr & Mrs Aaron Stott

Agent: Mrs Caroline Tamworth

Planning Inspectorate Decision: Appeal Dismissed – 1st December 2020
 The application was refused due to the scale and design of the extension which
would result in less than substantial harm to the setting of the adjacent Grade II*
and Grade II listed buildings.
 The Inspector advised that the proposal would appear as a stark modern addition
which, along with its scale, would be a marked contrast to the more traditionally
formed listed buildings and detract from the significance of their setting.
 The Inspector confirmed that views of the site from the adjacent public right of way
would further serve to demonstrate the uncomfortable relationship between the
proposal and the significance of the listed buildings
 The Inspector found that public benefits would not outweigh the less that
substantial harm caused to the setting of the listed buildings and the appeal was
dismissed.

Page 41

Report to Planning and Licensing Committee
Date of Meeting
Portfolio

Report Author
Public/Private Document
Application: 17/01179/FUL

Township: Pennines

21 January 2021
Councillor John Blundell,
Cabinet Member for
a Thriving Economy
Rachel Carney
Public
Ward: Littleborough
Lakeside

Appeal Reference:
Decision level: Delegated
APP/P4225/W/20/3256043
Site Address: Whitfield Barn, Calderbrook Road, Littleborough, OL15 9NP
Proposal: Change of use and conversion of existing barn and outbuilding to form a
new dwelling including part rebuilding of existing storage buildings and extension to
existing dwelling - Resubmission of 18/01061/FUL
Applicant: Mr Nigel Bishop
Agent: PA Dust Architect
Planning Inspectorate Decision:

Minutes of the meeting

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF MEETING
Thursday, 21st January 2021
PRESENT: Councillor Shakil Ahmed (in the Chair); Councillors Burke,
Davidson, Susan Emmott, Massey, O’Neill, Rana, Rashid, Rush, Taylor,
Winkler and Zaman.
OFFICERS: P. Moore (Head of Planning), E. Heron, R. Grant (Economy
Directorate), L. Adams, Z. Latif and P. Thompson (Resources Directorate).
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor Emsley, Councillor Sullivan and three
members of the public.
41

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mir, Wazir and Zaheer.

42

MINUTES
The Committee considered the Minutes of its most recent meeting held 3 rd
December 2020. Further to Minute 40 (The Soccer Village, Wildhouse Lane,
Milnrow), it was noted that the Council’s Planning Solicitor had updated the
Committee on the Section 106 Agreement, that was a condition of the
planning application’s approval. Given the various timescales involved and the
intention of the Developer to start work on site at the earliest opportunity, the
Planning Solicitor had advised that in this instance due to constitutional
requirements, National Policy and Advice and the Planning Performance
Agreement with the Applicant, that this matter proceed to completion of the
Section 106 Agreement prior to issue of the Planning Permission on the basis
of the Case Officer’s report and recommendation that the Section 106 monies
be utilised on the project located in the Smallbridge and Firgrove Ward
namely: ‘financial contributions of £104,000 towards Outdoor Sports Provision
for pavilion upgrades at Firgrove playing fields’.
Resolved:
1.
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Planning and Licensing
Committee, held 3rd December 2020 be approved as a correct record.
2.
The Committee notes the advice of the Council’s Planning Solicitor in
respect of Minute 40 (The Soccer Village, Wildhouse Lane, Milnrow) and in
doing so confirms that the Section 106 monies, referred to in the report that
the Committee considered on 3rd December 2020, be utilised on financial
contributions of £104,000 towards Outdoor Sports Provision for pavilion
upgrades at Firgrove playing fields.

43

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interests.

44

36 NORFORD WAY, BAMFORD, ROCHDALE
The Head of Planning presented planning application 20/01364/HOUS, a
proposed part single, part double storey extension to the front and to the rear

of the house.; the submitted application was a revised submission of
application number 20/00348/HOUS with juliet balconies added to the rear
bedrooms, at 36 Norford Way, Bamford, Rochdale.
The Committee received representations from Mrs. L. Forman who addressed
Members on behalf of the objectors to the application.
The Committee received representations from Ms. K. Bibby, the agent for the
applicant, who addressed Members in support of the application.
The Committee was addressed by Councillor Sullivan, a Bamford Ward
Member, in which Ward the proposed development was located.
Resolved:
That planning permission be refused due to a loss of privacy, the overbearing
impact to the residents to the immediate sides of 36 Norford Way and that the
development was out of character for the street.
NB: Councillors Davidson and Zaman arrived at the meeting during the
consideration of this planning application and as a consequence took no part
in the deliberation or consideration thereof.
45

HONRESFELD, HALIFAX ROAD LITTLEBOROUGH
The Head of Planning presented submitted planning application
20/00764/FUL, for a proposed change of use from a care home to a single
detached dwelling with associated building and demolition works, the
demolition of the existing bungalow and the construction of six new detached
dwellings with associated servicing and external works, which was a
resubmission of planning application: 19/01091/FUL, at Honresfeld, Halifax
Road, Littleborough.
The Committee received representations from Mr. N. Longshaw, who
addressed Members on behalf of the applicant, in support of the application.
The Committee was addressed by Councillor Emsley, a Littleborough
Lakeside Member, in which Ward the proposed development was located, in
support of the application.

Resolved:
1. That planning permission be granted, subject to the Conditions that were
detailed in the Committee’s submitted report and also subject to the
completion of a Section 106 agreement to secure:
a.
A scheme for the restoration, retention and future management of the
identified historic features of Honresfeld home, including (but not limited to):
i. Historic windows (or suitable replacements to be agreed in writing by the
Council);
ii. Stone works and other finishes (where modern additions to Honresfeld house
are to be removed);
iii. The main nineteenth century structure of Honresfeld house, including
stonework, roofing materials and details such as finials;

iv. All decorative features in the main fall of Honresfeld home, including timber
panelling, decorative plasterwork and coat of arms, ceiling details, fireplace
and surround, timber flooring including brass inlay and door and window
surrounds; and
v. Decorative features throughout Honresfeld home including; window
surrounds, plaster work, timber panelling and skirtings, timber doors including
ironmongery and brassware, timber and stone door surrounds, fireplace
surrounds including the stone, marble, mosaic, tiling and metalwork, staircase
including all decorative woodwork, ashlar stonework and quoins, terrazzo,
mosaic and tiled flooring, internal window features including decorative timber
panelling, shutters and pelmets.
b.
A Site Landscaping and Management Plan.
c.
A Phasing and Delivery Plan.
2. The Head of Planning be authorised to grant planning permission upon
execution of the above S106 agreement.
46

PLANNING APPEALS
The Head of Planning submitted a report which detailed planning applications,
listed below, that had recently been determined by the Planning Inspectorate:a. 19/01358/FUL - Land at Higher Birtle, near junction of Birtle Road and
Scotland Lane, Birtle, Rochdale
b. 20/00469/HOUS - 12 Birchinley Manor, Birchinley Lane, Milnrow.
c. 19/01179/FUL - Whitfield Barn, Calderbrook Road, Littleborough.
d. 19/0103/EUD - 24 Grandidge Street, Rochdale
Resolved:
That the report be noted.

